ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Nos. 08-3030, 08-3034 (Consolidated)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Appellee,

V.

LAWRENCE MAYNARD and ANTOINE JONES, Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF THE NATIONAL CAPITAL AREA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT JONES

David L. Sobel Electronic Frontier Foundation 1875 Connecticut Ave., NW Suite 650 Washington, DC 20009 (202) 797-9009 x104

Jennifer Granick Electronic Frontier Foundation 454 Shotwell Street San Francisco, CA 94110 (415) 436-9333 x134

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Electronic Frontier Foundation

March 3, 2009

Daniel I. Prywes Kip F. Wainscott Bryan Cave LLP 700 13th Street, NW, Suite 600 Washington, DC 20005 (202) 508-6000

Arthur B. Spitzer American Civil Liberties Union of the National Capital Area 1400 20th Street, NW, Suite 119 Washington, DC 20036 (202) 457-0800

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* American Civil Liberties Union of the National Capital Area

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>rag</u>	<u>e</u>
NTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
UMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
RGUMENT	3
GPS TRACKING TECHNOLOGY PERMITS THE POLICE TO REMOTELY COLLECT DETAILED PERSONAL DATA WITHOUT THE NEED FOR ANY PERSONAL OBSERVATION	3
THE SUPREME COURT'S RULINGS IN THE "BEEPER" CASES DO NOT CONTROL THE GPS-TRACKING ISSUE BEFORE THIS COURT	8
I. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT PROHIBITS LAW- ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITIES FROM CONDUCTING REMOTE GPS TRACKING WITHOUT A WARRANT	1
A. The Fourth Amendment Protects Against the Warrantless Use of Advanced Technology like GPS to Gather Detailed Information About Americans' Movements	2
B. Common Sense and Empirical Evidence Demonstrate That Americans Do Not Expect Their Privacy to be Infringed by Remote Monitoring of Their Every Movement	2
ONCLUSION25	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

* Bond v. United States,	
529 U.S. 334 (2000)	16
Carroll v. United States,	
267 U.S. 132 (1925)	21
* Dow Chemical Co. v. United States,	
476 U.S. 227 (1986)	15
* Katz v. United States,	
389 U.S. 347 (1967)11,	12
* Kyllo v. United States,	
533 U.S. 27 (2001)	14
Maryland v. Macon,	
472 U.S. 463 (1985)	19
Maryland v. Wilson,	
Maryland v. Wilson, 519 U.S. 408 (1997)2	21
In re Application of the United States For An Order (1) Authorizing	
The Use Of A Pen Register And A Trap And Trace Device And (2)	
Authorizing Release Of Subscriber Information And/Or Cell Site Information,	
396 F. Supp. 2d 294 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	. 7
* NAACP v. Alabama,	
357 U.S. 449 (1958)	8
People v. Jackson,	
150 Wash. 2d 251, 76 P.3d 217 (2003)	8
People v. Sullivan,	
53 P.3d 1181 (Colo. App. 2002), cert. denied, 2005 Colo. LEXIS	
979 (2005)	22

Smith v. Maryland, 442 U.S. 735 (1979)
State of Delaware v. Biddle, 2005 Del. C.P. LEXIS 49 (2005)22
United States v. Askew, 529 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2008)24
United States v. Berry, 300 F. Supp. 2d 366 (D. Md. 2004)
United States v. Brignoni-Ponce, 422 U.S. 873 (1975)21
United States v. Garcia, 474 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2007), cert denied, 128 S. Ct. 291 (2007)
United States v. Jones, 451 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2006)
* United States v. Karo, 468 U.S. 705 (1984)
* United States v. Knotts, 460 U.S. 276 (1983)
Virginia v. Moore, 128 S. Ct. 1598 (2008)21
* Walter v. United States, 447 U.S. 649 (1980)16, 17
MISCELLANEOUS
Ben Hubbard, Police Turn to Secret Weapon: GPS Device, Washington Post, Aug. 13, 2008, at A01

The Fourth Amendment, 55 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 409 (2007)
J. King & C. Hoofnagle, Research Report: A Supermajority of Californians Supports Limits on Law Enforcement Access to Cell Phone Location Information, available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=1137988 (Apr. 18, 2008)
Darren Murph, <i>Underground/Indoor GPS repeater maintains your position</i> , Engadget, Feb. 21, 2007, http://www.engadget.com/2007/02/21/underground-indoor-gps-repeater-maintains-your-position/ (visited Feb. 26, 2009)
Lisa Rein, Federal Agents Aided Md. Spying, Washington Post, Feb. 17, 2009, at B01
Lisa Rein, <i>Police Spied on Activists in Md.</i> , Washington Post, July 18, 2008, at A01
John Schwartz, <i>This Car Can Talk. What is Says May Cause Concern</i> , New York Times, Dec. 29, 2003, at C1
Christopher Slobogin, Public Privacy: Camera Surveillance Of Public Places And The Right To Anonymity, 72 U. Miss. L. Rev. 213 (2002)
StarChase, http://www.starchase.org (last visited Feb. 26, 2009)6
http://www.nacdl.org/public.nsf/mediasources/GPSAmicusBrief/\$FIL E/gps.pdf)18
http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2008/08/12/AR2008081203275.html?hpid=top news (visited Feb. 26, 2009)
